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Decision No. __ ."_'. _",J_,_)t_",_ 

BEFORE ':'HE RAILRO .. \D COMMISSION OF TKE STATE OF CAI..IJr.ORJ.'D:A 

In the Matter or the Investigation, 
on the Commission's own motion, into 
the operations, rates, charges and' 
practices or EnE FO~~OP~, doing 
business as HUE'S ~~. 

------- ---_ .. --- - - -

) 

) Case No. 4367 

- -) 

Edward Stern, for Railway ~ress Agency, Inc., 
Interested Party. 

BY TEE COMMISSION: 

OPINION 
--------~ 

This is an investigation on the COmmission's own motion., 

Respondent was personally served with notice or the time and 

place of the hearing ot the order, but made no ap~earance. The 

investigation, briefly stated, is to determine whether respondent 

was operat~, as a highway c~on carrier without a certificate; 

a5 a h1shwnY' common ~s.rl'ier, in violation of the Commission's 
General Order No. 91, within the operative rights granted by 

Decision No. 30500; c.nd as a highway oarrier, other than a high.way 

commoncarr1er, in ~olation ot Sections 3, 5, 6 and ? ot the 

Bighwsy Carriers' Act~ 

A public hear1ngwas held in Los Angeles on February 10, 1939, 

be~ore ~~er Cameron. 

Six consignor v;i tnesses appeared and. testified. In ettect,· 

their test1:lony was ,Practically tm sa:m.e, as tollows: that 

certain shipments were delivered to r~3pondent in Los Angeles by 

the consignors, tor transportation to COJlsigne.es in the I:clper1aJ. 

Valley; that respondent was employed beca~e the consignees Who 

purchased the property trom the consignors ordered the shi~ments 

to go via respondent's truoks; that with one or two exoept1ons, 
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the consignees paid the transportation charges. 
. (1) 

From the testimony and eXhibits, it appears that respondent 

conducted a transportation service between Los Angeles and the 

I:ll'erisl Valley, during the months of March, April, May, June and 

July, 1938, making approximately fourteen trips between these points. 

During the last tbreo months or this period it appears that only 

six shippers in Los Angeles and four consignees in the Imperial 

Valley were served. The property transported was general merchandise, 

chiefly hardware, consisting of stoves, garden hose, rakes, wire, 

galvanized iron pipe, oilcans, gas and acetylene cylinders. 

The evidence shows that respondent did not have a single 

contrnct with the consignors. However, the evidence is lacking as 

to whethe~ or not respondent had contracts ,vith the consignees. 

There is no evidence as to what charges were made by respondent for 

the said transportation services. It appears, there~ore, that there 

is a lack or eVidence to support a finding that the respondent was 

illegally operating as a highway common carrier, as that term is 

defined by Section 2-3/4 of the PubliC Utilities Act. 

Decision No. 30500, dated January 3, 1938, issued 1n 

Application No. 20874, authorized this respondent to engage in the 

transportation business as a highway common carrier, as that ter.m 

is defined by Section 2-3/4 of the Public Utilities Act. Res~ondent 

was authorized to transport from tar.ms, groves and other produce centers 

in or adjacent to t~e lmperial Valley points or Holtville, El Centro, 

I:m.perial, Brawley, Calipatria, ~estmoreland and an area W'ithin a 

fitteen mile radius o~ each ot said points, on the one hand, to 

Los Angeles, on the other, seasonally from ap~roximately November 

1st or each year to August 1st of the succeeding year, hay, 

(1) 
Exhibits Nos. 3 to 9, inclusive--Exhibit No. 9 prepared by 

Inzpector MaCKenzie, from respondent's records. 
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straw, grain, seeds, fresh .fruits, edible nuts, animal and poultry 

feed, fresh vegetables, fresh or dried beans and fresh or dried peas, 

and for the transpo~tation of fertilizer only from tos .~eles and 

Pomona to the Imperial Valley points above named, via the U. S. Highway 

No. 99, subject to the restriction that no service would be rendered 

to or from Niland or from the territory situated five miles north of a 

line drawn east andwezt ~1xough the center of Calipatria. The decision 

further s~ec1!1ed that said rights and privileges granted to estublish 

a transportatio~ service must be commenced within a period of thirty 

days .fro~ the effective date of said deciSion and that the same could 

not be discontinued without the consent of the Commission. 

Inspector MacKenzie testified in substance that he had eXamined 

the records of respondent and that said records disclosed that there had 

been no transportation services rendered by this respondent pursuant to 

the operative rights gr~~ted by the Commission 1n DeciSion No. 30;00. 

In addition, Inspector MaCKenzie had a conversat~on with respondent on 

January:24, 1939~ ot which time respondent stated, in efiect 1 that he 

baa Dot rendered any trans;ortat1on service under the authority granted 

by and 'within the limits of said certificate and that appa~ently no 

errort was made to establish the serv1ce author1zed thereunder. From 

this evidence ~d other testimony and exhib1ts~ it is app~rent that 

respondent has failed to comply with the conditions of said deCision tn 

so ~ar as the establis~ent and operation of this service was required 

and~ therefore, no operative rights were ever possessed by respondent 

due to such failure; therefore, the investigation of the insurance re­

~u1rements provided by the Commission's General Order No. 91 which apply 

only to hiehw'ay common carriers operating under certificates of public 

convenience and necessity, has developed the fact that this phase of 

the situation is no longer an 1s~ue. 
(2) 

The record also shows that respondent had obtained Radial 

(2) Ex. No • .2. 



Highway Common Carrier and Highway Contract Carrier permits, dated 

April 8, 1938. Subsequent thereto, ~tter due notice to respondent, on 

the 22nd day of MaY7 1939~ these permits were cancelled for failure of 

respondent to comply with the insurance re~uirements of Sections 5, 6 

~d 7 of said Highway Carriers' Act. Respondent now has on file with 

the Commission, applications numbered 13-437 and 13-438 for Radial 

Highway Common Carrier and Highway Contract Carrier permits, respective­

ly. It is also established that respondent engaged in the business of 

transporting property for compensation by motor veh1cle over the public 

highways of the state of California as a highway carrier, other than a 

highway common carrier, trom May 22nd, 1938, to the latter part of 

~uly, 1938, without a perm1t, as required by Section j ot s~id Highway 

Carriers t Act, and in violation of the 1nsur~ce requirements ot 

Sections 5, 6 and 7 of s~1d Act. 

Xhis record clearly ,supports the following conclusions: 

1. That respondent, Hue Follendore, by virtue of his 

failure to comply with conditions of Decision No. 30500, issued 

in Application No. 20874, d.a.ted January :3, 1938, reqUiring 

establishment and operation of the oper~tive rights set forth 

therein, and within the time specified, has forfeited s~id rights • 

.2. That respondent engaged in the bUSiness of transporting 

property for compensation or hire by motor vehicle over the pub­

lic highways of the State, between Los J~eles and Imperial 

Valley pOints, as a highway carrier, other than a highway com­

mon carrier, during May, June and July, 1938, as a bllSiness, 

Without a per~t as required by Section 3 of the Highway Car­

riers' Act; that during this period respondent conducted said 

transport~tion business above set torthwithout procuring and 

cont~u1ng 1n effect adequate pub11c liab1lity and property 

damage insurance, as required by Sections 5, 6 and 7 of said 

Highway Carriers fAct. 
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In view of' these conclusions, Decision No. 30500 should be 

revoked and annulled und a cease and desist order shoulc issue. The 

order f'ollowine will so provide. 

An order of the Commission directing that an unlawful operation 

cease and desist is 1n effect not unlike an injunction by a court. A 

violation of such order constitutes a contempt of the Commission. The 

California Constitution and the Public Utilities Act ',est the Commission 

with power :and authority to p'tmish for contempt in the same manner and 

to the same extent as courts of record. In the event ~ party is adjudged 

guilty of a contempt, a fine may be imposed in the amount of $500, or he 

may be imprisoned for five (5) days, or both. 

C.C~P. Sec. 121~ 
M9tor Fr..e.1.~ht Ter~l....Qo. v. B:ray 37 C.R.C. 224; 
Be Ball an~ R~ves, 37 C.P..C. 407 
Y{,el-tluth v .... §tarnpet, 36 C.R.C. 458 
~i~e; EXpress COmPgny v. Kelle~, 33 C.R.C. 571. 

It should also be noted that under Section 14 of the Highway 

Carriers' Act (Chapter 223, Stats. 1935, as amended,) a person who vio­

lates an order of the Commission is guilty of' a misdemeanor and is 

punishable by a fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500) or by 

imprisonment ~ the county jail not exceeding three (3) months, or by 

both such tine and imprisonment. 

A public hearing having been hel~ in the above entitled matter, 

evidence having been received, the matter duly submitted, and the 

CommiSSion now being tully advised, 

rr .. IS BEREBY ORDERED: 

1. That Decision No. 30500, dated January 3, 1938, be and it 

is hereby revoked and annulled and all tariffs and time schedules, 

filed with the Commission thereuoder, cancelled. 

2. That respondent, Hue Follendore, individually and doing 

bus~ess as Hue's Transfer, immediately cease and desist and there-

after retrain from conducting, directly or indirectly, or by any 

-5-



zubtcrfuge, or dovice, ~y and all oper~tions in the tr~sportat1on 

of proporty for compens~tion or hire a~ a businoss by motor vehicle 

as a hiGhway carrier, ~s th~t term is defined in the Highway Carriers' 

Act (Statz. 1935, Chapter 223, as amended), other than a highway common 

carrier, over any public highway in this state ~til he has first 

obtained a permit from tho Commicsion as required by Section 3 of said 

Act, ~uthoriz1ng the conduct of eaid transportatlon service, and 

procures &nd continues in effect during the life of said permit 

ade~uate protection asain3t liability 1~oscd by:law upon such highway 

c:l:'!'icr, other th:m. a hishway comcon carrior, tor the Plljlll011t of 

d~~os, as required by Sections 5~ 6 and 7 of said Highway Carriers' 

Act. 

IT IS EJ::REBY FUR~aER ORDERED that the secretary of this Com':' 

::1:::oio:1 shall cause a certl:fied copy of this decision to 'bo.,per50nally 

served upon said respondent ond shall .further cs:uce that a certified 

copy ot th:i.z d.e:c1sion be placed in the formal file ot Applica.tion ~ro. 

20874. 

In sll other respects Case No. 4367 bo ~d the same hereby 

ic dismissed. 

The offoctive date of this order shall be ten (lO) days after 

tao d a.te of servic~ nereaf UDOn rusp9p.dent • .. 
D~ted (it "on ''rond3CO, Ca.J.H'orn~". th~o ~J~'" do.:r o¥, 


